REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Quad Low Power,
Precision Comparator

Specifications subject to change without notice.
CMP04–SPECIFICATIONS
ORDERING GUIDE
TA = +258C Temperature Package Package
Model VOS Ranges Descriptions Options
CMP04BY/883C 1 mV –55°C to +125°C 14-Lead Cerdip Q-14
CMP04FP 1 mV –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead Plastic DIP N-14
CMP04FS 1 mV –40°C to +85°C 14-Lead SOIC R-14/SO-14
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Supply Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .36 V or ±18 V
Differential Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 V dc
Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +36 V
Operating Temperature Range
CMP04BY  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –55°C to +125°C
CMP04FP, FS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature (TJ)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
(P Suffix)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +125°C
Input Current (VIN < –3.0 V)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 mA
Output Short-Circuit to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Continuous
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . .+300°C
Package Type uJA
2 uJC Units
14-Lead Hermetic DIP (Y) 94 10 °C/W
14-Lead Plastic DIP (P) 83 39 °C/W
14-Lead SOIC 120 36 °C/W
NOTES
1Absolute maximum ratings apply to both DICE and packaged parts, unless
otherwise noted. Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings
may cause permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device
in socket for cerdip and plastic DIP packages; θJA is specified for device soldered
to printed circuit board for SO package.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the CMP04 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
                CMP04B/F1
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Input Offset Voltage VOS RS = 0 Ω, RL = 5.1 kΩ 1 2 mV
VO = 1.4 V2 1 2 mV
Input Offset Current IOS IIN(+) – IIN(–) 4 20 nA
RL = 5.1 kΩ 4 20 nA
VO = 1.4 V 4 20 nA
Input Bias Current IB IIN(+) or IIN(–) 40 200 nA
Voltage Gain AV RL ≥ 15 kΩ, V+ = 15 V3 70 125 V/mV
Large-Signal Response Time tr VIN = TTL Logic Swing 300 ns
VREF = 1.4 V4 300 ns
VRL = 5 V, RL = 5.1 kΩ 300 ns
Small-Signal Response Time tr VIN = 100 mV Step4 1.3 µs
5 mV Overdrive 1.3 µs
VRL = 5 V, RL = 5.1 kΩ 1.3 µs